CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA PROVIDING FOR A TEXT AMENDMENT TO THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES OFFICIAL ZONING CODE BY AMENDING ARTICLE 4, "ZONING DISTRICTS," SECTION 4-101, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (SFR) DISTRICT, AND SECTION 4-102, "MULTI-FAMILY 1 DUPLEX (MF1) DISTRICT," TO MODIFY AND CLARIFY PROVISIONS RELATED TO DRIVEWAYS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, REPEALER, CODIFICATION, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, City Staff is requesting a Zoning Code text amendment to Section 4-101, Single-family Residential (SFR) District, and Section 4-102, "Multi-Family 1 Duplex (MF1) District, to allow flexibility for driveways and curb-cuts due to existing conditions, which shall not exceed eleven (11) feet in width within the public right-of-way unless otherwise permitted by the Board of Architects but no greater than eighteen (18) feet in width; and

WHEREAS, after notice was duly published, a public hearing was held before the Planning and Zoning Board ("Board") on October 16, 2019, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, the Board was presented with the text amendment to the Official Zoning Code, and after due consideration and discussion, recommended approval (vote: 6–0); and,

WHEREAS, after notice duly published, a public hearing for First Reading was held before the City Commission on October 8, 2019, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission was presented with a text amendment to the Zoning Code, and after due consideration and discussion, approved the amendment on First Reading (vote: 5-0).

WHEREAS, after notice duly published, a public hearing for Second Reading was held before the City Commission on November 12, 2019, at which hearing all interested parties were afforded the opportunity to be heard; and,

WHEREAS, the City Commission was presented with a text amendment to the Zoning Code, and after due consideration and discussion, (approved/denied) the amendment on Second Reading (vote: -).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Ordinance upon adoption hereof.

SECTION 2. The Official Zoning Code of the City of Coral Gables is hereby amended as follows¹:

ARTICLE 4 – ZONING DISTRICTS

Division 1. Residential Districts.

Section 4-101. Single-Family Residential (SFR) District

13. Driveways. Driveways and associated curb-cuts shall only be permitted when providing access to a garage, carport or porte-cochere. Building sites less than one-hundred (100) feet of street frontage shall be limited to one (1) curb-cut. To accommodate street trees and minimal sidewalk disruption, driveways and curb-cuts shall not exceed eleven (11) feet in width within the public right-of-way. An existing condition may require the need to allow driveways and curb-cuts within the public right-of-way to exceed eleven (11) feet in width as determined by the Board of Architects but in no case shall it exceed eighteen (18) feet in width. Where an alley or side street is present, curb-cuts or driveways with access provided from the front property line shall be reviewed by the Board of Architects.

Section 4-102. Multi-Family 1 Duplex (MF1) District.

12. Driveways. Building sites less than one-hundred (100) feet of street frontage shall be limited to one (1) curb-cut. To accommodate street trees and minimal sidewalk disruption, driveways and curb-cuts shall not exceed eleven (11) feet in width within the public right-of-way. An existing condition may require the need to allow driveways and curb-cuts within the public right-of-way to exceed eleven (11) feet in width as determined by the Board of Architects but in no case shall it exceed eighteen (18) feet in width. Where an alley or side street is present, curb-cuts or driveways with access provided from the front property line shall be reviewed by the Board of Architects.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. If any section, part of section, paragraph, clause, phrase or word of this Ordinance is declared invalid, the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall not be affected.

¹ Deletions are indicated by strikethrough. Insertions are indicated by underline.

SECTION 5. It is the intention of the City Commission that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of Ordinance No. 2007-01 as amended and known as the "Zoning Code" of the City of Coral Gables, Florida, which provisions may be renumbered or re-lettered and the word ordinance be changed to "section", "article", or other appropriate word to accomplish such intention.

SECTION 6. If the Official Zoning Code of the City of Coral Gables Tables of Contents or other reference portions is affected by these provisions, then changes are approved as a part of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall b	ecome effective	, 2019.
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS	DAY OF	, A.D. 2019.
	APPROVED:	
	DAIH WALDES FALH	
	RAUL VALDES-FAUI MAYOR	JI
ATTEST:		
BILLY URQUIA CITY CLERK		
	APPROVED AS TO FO AND LEGAL SUFFICE	

MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS

CITY ATTORNEY